(Mayor Potter)

CITY OF KIRTLAND
RESOLUTION NUMBER 25-R-54

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CHANGE ORDER WITH
THE C.W. COURTNEY COMPANY FOR THE PRELIMINARY
DESIGN OF THE ROUTE 306 TO 6 SEWER EXPANSION
PROJECT, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS, this Council has previously passed Resolution 25-R-31 which authorized the
Mayor to retain the services of The C.W. Courtney Company to provide the preliminary design,
surveying, and investigations as it relates to the Route 306 to 6 Sewer Expansion Project, not to exceed
an amount greater than $159,430.00 unless specifically authorized by this Council.

WHEREAS, during the subsurface investigation operations, additional fees were incurred to
drill through sandstone bedrock and for traffic control.

WHEREAS, a change order has been submitted to increase the contract amount by $5,000.00
and provide a total adjusted contract amount of $164,430.00.

WHEREAS, The C.W. Courtney Company has furnished to the city a new proposal for the
design for the Project, which is incorporated hereto as Exhibit A.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Kirtland,
County of Lake and State of Ohio, that:

SECTION I: They Mayor is hereby authorized to sign Change Order No. 1 with an
increase of $5,000.00 to the original contract which is attached hereto and incorporated herein as
Exhibit A, with The C.W. Courtney Company for its preliminary design work on the Route 306 to 6
Sewer Expansion Project. Said authorization is not to exceed the amount of $164,430.00 unless
specifically authorized by Council.

SECTION 1I: The Mayor or his designee is hereby authorized and directed to enter
into a contract to execute any purchase orders in the furtherance of this Resolution. However, any
expenditures beyond the amount listed in Section I above shall be subject to further authorization by
this Council.

SECTION III: The Director of Finance is authorized and instructed to issue such
vouchers and expend all funds necessary in the furtherance of this Resolution. Any expenditures
beyond the total adjusted contract amount of $164,430.00 shall be subject to further authorization by
this Council.




(Mayor Potter)
(No. 25-R-54)
Page 2

SECTION1V:

(a) It is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating
to the passage of this Resolution were passed in an open meeting of this Council, and that all
deliberations of this Council and of any of its committees that resulted in such formal action were in
meetings open to the public, in compliance with all legal requirements including Section 121.22 of
the Ohio Revised Code.

(b) This Resolution is declared to be an emergency measure necessary for the immediate
preservation of the public peace, health and safety of the City, and for the further reason that it is
necessary to maintain the streets and roads of the City; wherefor, this Resolution shall be in full force
and effect immediately upon its passage by the affirmative vote of five (5) members of Council and
approval by the Mayor, otherwise this Resolution shall be in effect from and after its adoption at the
carliest period allowed by law.

First Reading: SQPQQ \oer 3, Jods
Second Reading: M
i i ived

Third Reading: Lo p
DATEPASSED:  Jegteamber /5445 / %

President of Council

Submitted to the Mayor for his
Approval on this/ 94 day of

Teptember 2025

ATTEST: Approved by the Mayor, this /574

day of&p@! bor , 2025.

0 prinsns Wikt 0140 ﬁ‘?

etk of Council Mayor’f(evfﬁ F. Potter
Change Order for Preliminary Design of 306 to 6 Sewers




1.G. Courtnev. PE. P
Tage C.W. COURTNEY COMPANY ourtney S
4 Exhibit A C Lt ourtney. PE. PS.CPSWQ. CPES

\w,/ oo
\ /7 1 700 Beta Drive. Saite 200 25-0-54 Courter
/ ; Mayfield Vilage, OH 44143 D.G. Courtney. PE

www.cwcourtney.com
August 14, 2025

Mr. Joe Fornaro, Director of Public Service
The City of Kirtland

9301 Chillicothe Rd.

Kirtland, Ohio 44094

RE: State Route 306 Sewer Extension to US6

SCOPE CHANGE / FEE INCREASE REQUEST

During the subsurface investigation operations along SR 306, 2 additional days of traffic control, equipment and
coordination time were required in order to complete the drilling. The cause of the additional time was related
to 1) additional time to drill through sandstone bedrock at several bore locations; 2) Additional traffic control
zone setup time to account for greater than normal traffic on SR306 as a result of the US6 bridge closure. The
Change Order Request from our subconsultant, SME is attached.

| have reviewed SME's original proposal and their request is consistent with the original proposal and their
associated assumptions and limitations.

Once approved, the requested scope change will increase the subsurface exploration section of our fee from

$19,500 to $24,500.

REQUESTED FEE INCREASE

Original Fee (25-R-31 Preliminary Design) $159,430.00
Fee Increases Previously Requested and/or Granted $0.00
Fee Increase Requested with this Scope Change $5,000.00
Adjusted Total Fee $164,430.00

Please feel free to contact me with any questions regarding this request

Very truly yours,

The C.W. Courtney Company

Digftally signad
by Douglas

e Courtney
ArZEES0 pate:

2025.08.14
11:31:44-04'00"

Douglas Courtney, PE
City Engineer

C: Mayor Potter (kpotter@kirtlandohio.com)
Louis Slapnicker, (Islapnicker@kirtlandohio.com)
Matt Lallo, (mlallo@lallofeldman.com)

440.449.4005 * 440.449.0883 fax P
age 1 of 1



Docusign Envelope ID: 04295BAA-6B80-4905-89E6-5BOEA7F8B233

f\ SME CHANGE ORDER REQUEST
V =iV

REQUEST NO.: 1

9375 Chillicothe Road, Kirtland, OH 44094-8501 DATE: August 8, 2025
Phone: 440-256-6500
CLIENT INFORMATION PROJECT INFORMATION
Contact: Douglas Courtney - Project Name: State Route 306 Trunk Sewer Extension
Company: The C.W. Courtney Company City: Kirtland State: OH
Email Address: dcourtney@cwcourtney.com SME Project No.: 100072.00
Address: 700 Beta Drive, Suite 200 Client P.O. No.;
City: Mayfield Village State; OH  Zip: 44143
Phone: Cell:

This Change Order Request serves to confirm modifications to our scope of services as follows:

Challenging subsurface conditions as well as difficulty with traffic maintenance led to an additional 3 days and overtime to
complete the proposed drilling scope. In half of the borings, bedrock was encountered above the planned boring
termination depth which caused delays in the field services. The associated additional costs are outlined below.

s  Traffic Control $ 4,100
¢ Daily Equipment Charges $ 400
e Coordination Time $ 500

Our lump sum fee for the additional scope of services described above is $5,000.

Original Contract Fee: $19,500 Total Fees of Previous Change Orders: $0
Fees for this Change Order: $5,000 New Total Fee: $24,500
All previously agreed upon terms and conditions remain in effect.

CLIENT REPRESENTATIVE

| authorize the above services to be performed and agree to the additional fees.

Signature Date:

Name: Title:

SME )
Signature Signature

Prepared By: Thomas P. Olding, PE Reviewed By: Brendan P. Lieske, PE
Title: Project Engineer Title: Senior Consultant

© 2025 Soit and Materials Engineers, Inc.

SME and the SME logo are federally registered marks, 100072.00_AUG082025_COR-1



